Rental income storage CHF per m² p.a. − 20 to 300 50 to 180 90 to 170

Rental income parking inside CHF per piece
and month

− 50 to 650 100 to 600 90 to 635

Rental income parking outside CHF per piece
and month

− 40 to 400 40 to 160 75 to 200

¹	� Commercial properties for which the valuation was based on the assumption of continuation of current use, as well as properties held for sale
²	� Commercial properties for which the valuation was based on highest and best use (the current use does not correspond to the best use)

	— The fair value of the entire property portfolio is determined by applying the «highest and best use» concept. Highest and best use
is the utilisation of a property that maximises its value. This assumes a use that is technically/physically possible, legally permitted
and financially feasible. The non-observable inputs for properties for which the highest and best use differs from the actual or planned
use of a property are shown separately in the above tables.

  N otes   to   the   conso   l idated
financia   l  statements

27

Sensitivity of existing properties’ fair value as at 30.06.2023
Change in fair value in % with changed market rents of

Average real discount rate –4% –2% +/–0% +2% +4%

2.41% 8.50% 11.40% 14.10% 17.00% 19.90%

2.52% 3.70% 6.30% 9.00% 11.70% 14.40%

2.63% – 0.80% 1.80% 4.30% 6.90% 9.50%

2.73% (valuation as at 30.06.2023) – 4.90% – 2.50% – 2.50% 4.90%

2.84% – 8.70% – 6.40% – 4.00% – 1.60% 0.70%

2.95% – 12.20% – 10.00% – 7.70% – 5.40% – 3.20%

3.05% – 15.50% – 13.30% – 11.10% – 9.00% – 6.80%

3.16% – 18.50% – 16.40% – 14.30% – 12.30% – 10.20%

Sensitivity of existing properties’ fair value as at 31.12.2022
Change in fair value in % with changed market rents of

Average real discount rate –4% –2% +/–0% +2% +4%

2.37% 8.10% 10.70% 13.50% 15.80% 18.40%

2.48% 3.50% 5.90% 8.60% 10.80% 13.20%

2.58% – 0.70% 1.80% 4.10% 6.50% 8.80%

2.69% (valuation as at 31.12.2022) – 4.40% – 2.20% – 2.20% 4.50%

2.80% – 8.20% – 5.90% – 3.80% – 1.70% 0.50%

2.90% – 11.60% – 9.30% – 7.30% – 5.30% – 3.20%

3.01% – 14.70% – 12.50% – 10.60% – 8.60% – 6.70%

3.11% – 17.50% – 15.50% – 13.60% – 11.70% – 9.90%

  N otes   to   the   conso   l idated
financia   l  statements

28

Details on future rental income under existing contracts
The following table breaks down the future net annual rental income and land lease income from properties (excluding properties
under construction and development sites, and excluding leased properties) by the end dates of individual rental contracts as at 30
June 2023:

End of contract

30.06.2022
Future rental

income
in CHF 1 000

Share
in %

30.06.2023
Future rental

income
in CHF 1 000

Share
in %

Indefinite (residential, parking facilities, commercial properties, etc.) 26 486 5.8 24 681 5.4